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o

Carbon County Memorial Hospital
Office of County Clerk
Office of County Treasurer
Office of County Assessor
Office of County Sheriff
Merwyn Powell

Office of County Agent
Office of County Attorney
Office of Clerk of Court
Office of Justice of Peace
Edna M. Jackson

Gilbert Blumenthal
Courthouse Custodians
Herbert L. Matson

!Road & Bridge Department
Health Officer

Daniel L. Schinkel
Charles A. Bergstrand
Jock Hannabach

John L. Hoke

Mountain Bell

|Northern Gas Division

INorthern Gas Division
Pacific Power & Light Co.
:Encampment Utilities
Plue Cross & Blue Shield
Colonial Life & Accident Ins,
Ohio Life Insurance
yoming Retirement System
' orkman's Compensation
Carl L. Vyvey
b. E. Cashman, M,D.
Yampa Valley Electric
Ruth E. Dalgarn

gnes Stocks
Farbon Power & Light
John Glode
Martin McMahon

Emil T. Lemich
Rawlins National Bank
Rawlins Newspapers
Horizon Printing
Bi Rite Drug

The Mills Company

3 MB. P. S. L.
Moore Business Forms, Inc.
Byron Prelle

Continental 0il Co.
Fenimore Chevrolet
Fluthy's Standard
Town of Hanna
Korner Kourt
Hammer Safety Glass
McGee-Murphy, Inc,
McMahon Motors
NADA Used Car Guide
;Phillips Petroleum Co.
Texaco Inc.

Skyline Motors

Floyd Rodabaugh

Howard L. Morse

C. W. Ogburn

Paul R. Fultz

McBrides Market

Leory Graham

Golden Spike

Treick Photographic

Dwight France

Wyoming Law Enforcement Academy
Wyoming Highway Department
West Publishing

Larry L. Shriner

G. A. Brondos, M.D.

Galyn Stahl, M.D.

linda Dickinson

Randall Hardzog

Golden Spike

Addressograph Multigraphics
Agricultural Extension Service
Agricultural Extension Service

!
l
|

Temorial Hospital of Carbon County

The following bills were approved for payment;

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING
The Board met at 10:00 A.M., John Glode, and Martin McMahon presnet; Glode, Chairman.
MINUTES of meeting held April 5th & 6th, 1977, were read and approved.

MONTHLY REPORTS of County officers, were audited and placed on file.

" Contract Services

Salaries

Salaries

Salaries

Salaries

Salary - Assessor's Office
Salaries

Salaries

Salaries

Salaries

Salary - Justice of the Peace
Salary — Justice of the Peace
Salaries = Courthouse & Jail
Fairground Custodian - Salary
Salaries

Salaries - Secretary & Janitor
Salary - Fire Warden

Salary - Civil Defense

Salary - Sheriff

Witness Expense - Clerk of Court
Phone Service

Gas Service

Gas - Road & Bridge

Light Service - Various

Water = Road & Bridge

Premiums for May - Various
Ins, for May - Various

Ins. for May - Various

County Retirement for April
Workman's Comp.

Salary - Water Commissioner
Salary - Health Officer

Light Service

Salary - Justice of the Peace
Salary & Rent = Justice of the Peace
Light Service

Salary, Mileage & Exp. - Commissioners

Salary & Exp. - Commissioners

Salary - Commissioners
Withholding tax for April

Supplies Printing - Various
Supplies - Various
Supplies Various
Supplies - Various
Supplies County Clerk
Supplies Treasurer
Car Exp. Sheriff

Car Exp. Sheriff

Car Exp. Sheriff

Car Exp. Sheriff

Car Exp. Sheriff

Car Exp. Sheriff

Car Exp, Sheriff
Supplies - Various

Car Exp, Sheriff

Car Exp, Sheriff

Car Exp. Sheriff

Gas - Various

Car Exp. = Sheriff
Exp. — Sheriff
Exp. - Sheriff

"Exp. = Sheriff

Exp. - Sheriff

Rescue Unit Exp. = Sheriff

Exp. - Deputy Sheriff

Rescue Unit Exp. - Sheriff
Supplies - Sheriff

Expenses -~ Sheriff

Fire Arms Exp. - Sheriff

State Radio - Sheriff

Supplies - Attorney

Investigation & Mileage - Coroner
Autopsy - Coroner

Autopsy & Witness Exp. — Various
Mileage & Exp. — Agent

Mileage & Exp. — Agent

Exp. — Agent

Supplies - Agent

Supplies - Agent

Salary - Agent

Court Ordered Medical Exam - Clerk of Court

58,514.88
5,746.14
4,072.82
3,870.04

13,034.34

554 .46
943.05
2,980.17
2,068.26
1,404.01
424.90
297.59
1,808.88
488.80
10,148.59
625.63
184.12
47.07
94.15
42.40
1,533.21
1,319.79
11.10
407.87
15.00
1,102.81
90.60
64.50
5,733.86
246.15
179.25
266.85
33.76
283.10
286.85
58.74
379.43
294.03
94.15
7,824.38
302.91
839.33
108.90
73.99
13.97
292.76
12.00
289.01
9.00
19.82
55.01
218.40
50.00
100.24
14.00
15.00
9.98
115.43
113.43
55.90

51.13
16.32

66.31
126.25
90.10
83.75

655%:3%

50.00
150.00
75.00
91.50
125.00
341.35
167.78
189.96
6.13
18.88
39.56
875.00
15.00
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Jack Trimarco

K. W. Keldsen

Saratoga Sun

Bel Air Inn

Wm. D. Pace, M.D.

Square Shooters

Linda Jackson

Max B. Leach

Terry L. Jones

HSRI

I B M Corporation

D & K Sanitation

C. W. Ogburn

Borg-Life Lighting Co.
James Groathouse

Rawlins Fire Extinguisher Svec.
Burroughs Corporation
Olson Enterprises
Childress Electric
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County
Knapp Supply

City Plmg. & Culligan
Tread Corporation
Build-Rite Lumber

Dave's Standard

Slater Electric

City Steam Laundry

H. Larsen, Inc.

City of Rawlins Water Dep't.
Hillyard Western

Sandy's Certified Welding
Kinnaman Supply

Beaver Valley, Inc.

Fred Herman

Western Data Corp'n.
Glenn~-Ashmore Chevrolet
Frank Stocks
Herren—Stfong, Inc.

Butane Power & Equip.
Continental 0il Co.
Richardson Lock Shop
Kilburn Tire

Moss Equipment Co.

Wyoming Highway Department
Kelly 0il Co.

Fleming Implement

Dixon Garage

Rawlins Tire & Brake
Hanna Automotive

Rawlins Automotive

U. S. Wleding

Wyoming Machinery

Computer Services

Sherrie Patch

Susan Smith

Bridget Miley

Xerox Corporation

Xerox Corporation

Two-Way Radio Service
HSRI '
MacPherson, Golden & Brown
Pitney-Bowes

Cal Gas

Carbon County Predatory Animal Board
E. J. Witzenburger State Treasurer
NCR Corporation

Lanier Business Products, Inc.
City Market {12

Wilson General Tire
Burgess Encampment Garage
MacPherson, Golden & Brown
G. W. Leavengood

Wyoming Retirement System
REVENUE SHARING

HSRI

Herren-Strong
Herren-Strong

RETAIL MALT BEVERAGE PERMITS

Witness Exp. = Clerk of Court
Court Commissioner - Clerk of Court

Subscription for year - Clerk of Court

Witness Exp. - Clerk of Court

Witness Exp. - Clerk of Court

Jury Meals - Clerk of Court

Witness Exp. - Clerk of Court

Witness Expense - Clerk of Court
Pakin Trial Exp - Clerk of Court

Care of Prisoners - Courthouse & Jail

Supplies, New Equip. & Maint. of Equip.

Trash Hauling - 'Courthouse & Jail
Care of Prisoners - Courthouse & Jail
Supplies - Courthouse & Jail

Guard Duty - Courthouse & Jail

Maint. of Equip. - Various:

Maint, of Equip. - Courthouse & Jail
Welfare Rent, May - Courthouse & Jail
Repairs - Courthouse & Jail

Care of Prisoners - Courthouse & Jail
Supplies - Courthouse & Jail

Supplies - Courthouse & Jail

Jail Equip. - Courthouse & Jail
Supplies - Courthouse & Jail

Supplies - Courthouse & Jail

Repalrs - Courthouse & Jail

Laundry - Courthouse & Jail

Supplies - Various

Water Service - Various

Supplies - Courthouse & Jail

Repairs - Road & Bridge

Parts - Various

Parts - Road & Bridge

Seed planting of County road - Road & Bridge
Computer System Programming ~ Courthouse & Jail

Parts - Road & Bridge

Repairs - Road & Bridge

Gravel - Road & Bridge

Propane - Road & Bridge

Gas - Road & Bridge

Supplies - Road & Bridge

Tires - Road & Bridge

Parts - Road & Bridge

Road Work - Road & Bridge

Gas - Road & Bridge

Parts - Road & Bridge

Gas - Road & Bridge

Tires — Road & Bridge

Parts - Road & Bridge

Parts - Road & Bridge

Parts - Road & Bridge

Parts - Road & Bridge

List Update - Election

PHN Mileage & Exp. - Health Officer
PHN Mileage & Exp. -~ Health Officer
PHN Mileage & Exp. — Health Officer
Xerox Rent - Various

Xerox Rent - Misc.

Radio Repairs - Various

Expenses ~ Misc.

Public Defenders - Misc.

Mailing Machine -~ Misc,

Fire Dep't. Exp. - Misc.

Allocated Amount - Misc.

Care of Girls - Misc,

Printing - Misc.

Maint. of Equip. - Attorney
Supplies - Various

Tires — Road & Bridge

Parts - Various

Public Defenders - Misc.

Salary - Civil Defense

Social Security for April - Various

Part of April Contract
Crushed Gravel - Road & Bridge
Crushed Gravel - Road & Bridge

170.95
100.00
8.00
86.27
62.70
110.05
24.30
39.90
75.00
80.00
1,229.30
26.00
942.00
231.84
40.00
223.00
192.84
350.00
335.93
292.10
45.40
21.90
419.25
15.16
25.14
149.35
14.28
149.70
99.50
85.90
13.60
477.08
2.58
385.00
1,895.26
5.97
70.00
15,000.00
51.73
281.63
49.00
232.56
3,474.07
601.54
1,114.40
5.17
440.45
63.52
52.11
283.77
98.51
961.30
36.63
257.31
261.35
58.23
328.28
445.60
139.00
14,603.00
1,666.66
144.00
169.44
20,000.00
30.00
417.70
20.00
48.74
232.90
3.38
1,666.66
197.88
3,684.09

7,603.00
15,000.00
15,000.00

There being no protests entered, the Commissioners granted a renewal of a Retail Malt Beverage License to

Victor G. Anderson, dba Coyote Springs Service, Walcott, WY, license No.

355, 5-4-77 to 5-4-78 and also

granted a renewal of a Retail Malt Beverage License to the Seminoe Boat Club, Seminoe Wy, license No. 256,

5-4-77 to 5-4-78.

APPOINTMENT - ROAD & BRIDGE SUPERVISOR

A motion was made by McMahon and seconded by Glode to appoint Robert Korkow Road & Bridge foreman, appoint-—

ment effective May 3, 1977.
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RIVERSIDE-ENCAMPMENT FIRE DEPARTMENT

Ron Martin, Encampment-Riverside Fire Chief, discussed with the Commissioners the possibility of helping
to dpdate their fire equipment since they also help fight County fires. Matching funds for a firetruck will

be considered in the 1977-1978 County budget.

SHIRLEY BASIN LAW ENFORCEMENT

A delegation of citizens from Shirley Basin requested additional law enforcement protection for Shirley
Basin. The Commissioners agreed to provide one more part time Deputy Sheriff in addition to the Deputy now
serving on a part time basis. The two Deputies would arrange their time to be available for twenty-four
hour law enforcement coverage.

CARBON COUNTY AGING SERVICE

Evelyn Mincer reported to the Commissioners the activities and the growing service provided by the
Aging Service. The service is showing steady growth in all communities in Carbon County. She also presented
a Narrative For Application For Nutritive Project Award under title VII of the Older American Act for 1977-
1978 funding. Narrative is on file in the office of the County Clerk

CARBON COUNTY AGING SERVICE BOARD

The Commissioners accepted the resignation of Board member Jeanette Fisher of Medicine Bow, effective May. 3,
1977. Cora Ellis, Medicine Bow was appointed to the Board to fill the unexpired term of Jeanette Fisher; her
term being May 3, 1977 to March 4, 1979.

CARBON COUNTY MENTAL HEALTH

The Commissioners approved the following Board of Directors: Robert Morgan, President; Richard White, Vice
President; Henry Hewitt, Treasurer; Mary Mann, Leah Moorehead, Emil Lemich, Phil McGee, James Young, Lorraine
Klein, Craig Williams and Jack Tlustos, members.

SHERIFF'S OFFICE - FURNISHING NEW ADDITION

Bids for furnishings for the new addition for the Carbon County Sheriff's Office were opened. The following
firms submitted bids: Rawlins Newspapers, Inc., Rawlins, $11,416.15; Horizon Printing & Stationery, Rawlins,
$12,974.00; Mills Company, Sheridan, Wy, $13,432.50. The bid of $12,974.00, being the second lowest bid, by
Horizon Printing and Stationery, was approved. The low bidder, Rawlins Newspapers, Inc., did not meet spec-
ifications.

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned until the following day.

May 4, 1977

The Board resumed its session, Glode and McMahon present; Glode,:chalrman.

WYOMING HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT

Commissioners granted permission to the Wyoming Highway Departmeht to construct and maintain an approach to
project within the old US 30 right-of-way from the east city limits line of the Town of Elmo east approximate

200 feet to the intersection of the street to the Kiewitt property.

ASPEN MEADOWS SUBDIVISION

An appeal was taken by the developers of the Aspen Meadows Subdivision  of Carbon County. Upon recommendation

of the County Attorney and with approval of all parties concerned, including the County Planner's office, the
entire record was referred back to the County Planning and Zoning Commission.

ABATEMENT
High Country Trailer Sales % E. C. Higdon Erroneous Assessment $94.,42
SCHOLARSHIPS

The Commissioners granted three University of Wyoming scholarships, as follows, from a list of twelve appli-
cants: Susie Ellis, Saratoga; Peggy Jo Johnson, Elk Mountain; and Donna Rae Johnson, Elk Mountain. A renew-
al scholarship was granted to Christine Cobb, Savery, Wy.

BAGGS SOLID WASTE DISTRICT BOARD

The Commissioners accepted the resignation of Board members Margaret M. Mixon and Thomas Shepard effective
May 4, 1977. Charlotte Corson and Mildred L. Marshall were appointed to the Board to fill the unexpired
terms of Margaret M. Mixon and Thomas Shepard.

CARBON COUNTY FAIR BOARD

The.Carbon County Fair Board presented the County Commissioners with a tentative proposal for approximately
$500,000.00 in fairgrounds improvements. The program would include a new grandstand and improving arena fac-
ilities. The Commissioners expressed interest in possible fairground improvements, but took no action in the

matter.

CARBON COUNTY HEALTH OFFICER

The Commissioners accepted the resignation of J. E. Cashman, M.D. as part time Public Health Officer and Reg-
istrar, effective May 15, 1977. ;

Dr. R. C. Tongco was appointed Carbon County Health Officer. His appointment to be effective May 15, 1977.

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned.

ATTEST: BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

/o 7%@, I S e S | %&“ IL/@J}%

Mary G. Blradfo¥d, County Clerk
Bk. 6¥ y r /9 John Glode, Chairman
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