

May 3, 1977

## COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

## REGULAR MEETING

The Board met at 10:00 A.M., John Glode, and Martin McMahon presnet; Glode, Chairman.

MINUTES of meeting held April 5th & 6th, 1977, were read and approved.

MONTHLY REPORTS of County officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

Carbon County Memorial Hospital	Contract Services	58,514.88
Office of County Clerk	Salaries	5,746.14
Office of County Treasurer	Salaries	4,072.82
Office of County Assessor	Salaries	3,870.04
Office of County Sheriff	Salaries	13,034.34
Merwyn Powell	Salary - Assessor's Office	554.46
Office of County Agent	Salaries	943.05
Office of County Attorney	Salaries	2,980.17
Office of Clerk of Court	Salaries	2,068.26
Office of Justice of Peace	Salaries	1,404.01
Edna M. Jackson	Salary - Justice of the Peace	424.90
Gilbert Blumenthal	Salary - Justice of the Peace	297.59
Courthouse Custodians	Salaries - Courthouse & Jail	1,808.88
Herbert L. Matson	Fairground Custodian - Salary	488.80
Road & Bridge Department	Salaries	10,148.59
Health Officer	Salaries - Secretary & Janitor	625.63
Daniel L. Schinkel	Salary - Fire Warden	184.12
Charles A. Bergstrand	Salary - Civil Defense	47.07
Jock Hannabach	Salary - Sheriff	94.15
John L. Hoke	Witness Expense - Clerk of Court	42.40
Mountain Bell	Phone Service	1,533.21
Northern Gas Division	Gas Service	1,319.79
Northern Gas Division	Gas - Road & Bridge	11.10
Pacific Power & Light Co.	Light Service - Various	407.87
Encampment Utilities	Water - Road & Bridge	15.00
Blue Cross & Blue Shield	Premiums for May - Various	1,102.81
Colonial Life & Accident Ins.	Ins. for May - Various	90.60
Ohio Life Insurance	Ins. for May - Various	64.50
Wyoming Retirement System	County Retirement for April	5,733.86
Workman's Compensation	Workman's Comp.	246.15
Carl L. Vyvey	Salary - Water Commissioner	179.25
J. E. Cashman, M.D.	Salary - Health Officer	266.85
Yampa Valley Electric	Light Service	33.76
Ruth E. Dalgarn	Salary - Justice of the Peace	283.10
Agnes Stocks	Salary & Rent - Justice of the Peace	286.85
Carbon Power & Light	Light Service	58.74
John Glode	Salary, Mileage & Exp. - Commissioners	379.43
Martin McMahon	Salary & Exp. - Commissioners	294.03
Emil T. Lemich	Salary - Commissioners	94.15
Rawlins National Bank	Withholding tax for April	7,824.38
Rawlins Newspapers	Supplies & Printing - Various	302.91
Horizon Printing	Supplies - Various	839.33
Bi Rite Drug	Supplies - Various	108.90
The Mills Company	Supplies - Various	73.99
3 M B. P. S. I.	Supplies - County Clerk	13.97
Moore Business Forms, Inc.	Supplies - Treasurer	292.76
Byron Prelle	Car Exp. - Sheriff	12.00
Continental Oil Co.	Car Exp. - Sheriff	289.01
Fenimore Chevrolet	Car Exp. - Sheriff	9.00
Fluthy's Standard	Car Exp. - Sheriff	19.82
Town of Hanna	Car Exp. - Sheriff	55.01
Korner Kourt	Car Exp. - Sheriff	218.40
Hammer Safety Glass	Car Exp. - Sheriff	50.00
McGee-Murphy, Inc.	Supplies - Various	100.24
McMahon Motors	Car Exp. - Sheriff	14.00
NADA Used Car Guide	Car Exp. - Sheriff	15.00
Phillips Petroleum Co.	Car Exp. - Sheriff	9.98
Texaco Inc.	Gas - Various	115.43
Skyline Motors	Car Exp. - Sheriff	113.43
Floyd Rodabaugh	Exp. - Sheriff	55.90
Howard L. Morse	Exp. - Sheriff	51.13
C. W. Ogburn	Exp. - Sheriff	16.32
Paul R. Fultz	Exp. - Sheriff	66.31
McBrides Market	Rescue Unit Exp. - Sheriff	126.25
Leory Graham	Exp. - Deputy Sheriff	90.10
Golden Spike	Rescue Unit Exp. - Sheriff	83.75
Treick Photographic	Supplies - Sheriff	38.62
Dwight France	Expenses - Sheriff	654.25
Wyoming Law Enforcement Academy	Fire Arms Exp. - Sheriff	50.00
Wyoming Highway Department	State Radio - Sheriff	150.00
West Publishing	Supplies - Attorney	75.00
Larry L. Shriner	Investigation & Mileage - Coroner	91.50
G. A. Brondos, M.D.	Autopsy - Coroner	125.00
Galyn Stahl, M.D.	Autopsy & Witness Exp. - Various	341.35
Linda Dickinson	Mileage & Exp. - Agent	167.78
Randall Hardzog	Mileage & Exp. - Agent	189.96
Golden Spike	Exp. - Agent	6.13
Addressograph Multigraphics	Supplies - Agent	18.88
Agricultural Extension Service	Supplies - Agent	39.56
Agricultural Extension Service	Salary - Agent	875.00
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Court Ordered Medical Exam - Clerk of Court	15.00

May 3, 1977

Jack Trimarco	Witness Exp. - Clerk of Court	170.95
K. W. Keldsen	Court Commissioner - Clerk of Court	100.00
Saratoga Sun	Subscription for year - Clerk of Court	8.00
Bel Air Inn	Witness Exp. - Clerk of Court	86.27
Wm. D. Pace, M.D.	Witness Exp. - Clerk of Court	62.70
Square Shooters	Jury Meals - Clerk of Court	110.05
Linda Jackson	Witness Exp. - Clerk of Court	24.30
Max B. Leach	Witness Expense - Clerk of Court	39.90
Terry L. Jones	Pakin Trial Exp - Clerk of Court	75.00
H S R I	Care of Prisoners - Courthouse & Jail	80.00
I B M Corporation	Supplies, New Equip. & Maint. of Equip.	1,229.30
D & K Sanitation	Trash Hauling - Courthouse & Jail	26.00
C. W. Ogburn	Care of Prisoners - Courthouse & Jail	942.00
Borg-Life Lighting Co.	Supplies - Courthouse & Jail	231.84
James Groathouse	Guard Duty - Courthouse & Jail	40.00
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher Svc.	Maint. of Equip. - Various	223.00
Burroughs Corporation	Maint. of Equip. - Courthouse & Jail	192.84
Olson Enterprises	Welfare Rent, May - Courthouse & Jail	350.00
Childress Electric	Repairs - Courthouse & Jail	335.93
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Care of Prisoners - Courthouse & Jail	292.10
Knapp Supply	Supplies - Courthouse & Jail	45.40
City Plmg. & Culligan	Supplies - Courthouse & Jail	21.90
Tread Corporation	Jail Equip. - Courthouse & Jail	419.25
Build-Rite Lumber	Supplies - Courthouse & Jail	15.16
Dave's Standard	Supplies - Courthouse & Jail	25.14
Slater Electric	Repairs - Courthouse & Jail	149.35
City Steam Laundry	Laundry - Courthouse & Jail	14.28
H. Larsen, Inc.	Supplies - Various	149.70
City of Rawlins Water Dep't.	Water Service - Various	99.50
Hillyard Western	Supplies - Courthouse & Jail	85.90
Sandy's Certified Welding	Repairs - Road & Bridge	13.60
Kinnaman Supply	Parts - Various	477.08
Beaver Valley, Inc.	Parts - Road & Bridge	2.58
Fred Herman	Seed planting of County road - Road & Bridge	385.00
Western Data Corp'n.	Computer System Programming - Courthouse & Jail	1,895.26
Glenn-Ashmore Chevrolet	Parts - Road & Bridge	5.97
Frank Stocks	Repairs - Road & Bridge	70.00
Herren-Strong, Inc.	Gravel - Road & Bridge	15,000.00
Butane Power & Equip.	Propane - Road & Bridge	51.73
Continental Oil Co.	Gas - Road & Bridge	281.63
Richardson Lock Shop	Supplies - Road & Bridge	49.00
Kilburn Tire	Tires - Road & Bridge	232.56
Moss Equipment Co.	Parts - Road & Bridge	3,474.07
Wyoming Highway Department	Road Work - Road & Bridge	601.54
Kelly Oil Co.	Gas - Road & Bridge	1,114.40
Fleming Implement	Parts - Road & Bridge	5.17
Dixon Garage	Gas - Road & Bridge	440.45
Rawlins Tire & Brake	Tires - Road & Bridge	63.52
Hanna Automotive	Parts - Road & Bridge	52.11
Rawlins Automotive	Parts - Road & Bridge	283.77
U. S. Welding	Parts - Road & Bridge	98.51
Wyoming Machinery	Parts - Road & Bridge	961.30
Computer Services	List Update - Election	36.63
Sherrie Patch	PHN Mileage & Exp. - Health Officer	257.31
Susan Smith	PHN Mileage & Exp. - Health Officer	261.35
Bridget Miley	PHN Mileage & Exp. - Health Officer	58.23
Xerox Corporation	Xerox Rent - Various	328.28
Xerox Corporation	Xerox Rent - Misc.	445.60
Two-Way Radio Service	Radio Repairs - Various	139.00
H S R I	Expenses - Misc.	14,603.00
MacPherson, Golden & Brown	Public Defenders - Misc.	1,666.66
Pitney-Bowes	Mailing Machine - Misc.	144.00
Cal Gas	Fire Dep't. Exp. - Misc.	169.44
Carbon County Predatory Animal Board	Allocated Amount - Misc.	20,000.00
E. J. Witzenburger State Treasurer	Care of Girls - Misc.	30.00
NCR Corporation	Printing - Misc.	417.70
Lanier Business Products, Inc.	Maint. of Equip. - Attorney	20.00
City Market #12	Supplies - Various	48.74
Wilson General Tire	Tires - Road & Bridge	232.90
Burgess Encampment Garage	Parts - Various	3.38
MacPherson, Golden & Brown	Public Defenders - Misc.	1,666.66
G. W. Leavengood	Salary - Civil Defense	197.88
Wyoming Retirement System	Social Security for April - Various	3,684.09
REVENUE SHARING	Part of April Contract	7,603.00
H S R I	Crushed Gravel - Road & Bridge	15,000.00
Herren-Strong	Crushed Gravel - Road & Bridge	15,000.00

## RETAIL MALT BEVERAGE PERMITS

There being no protests entered, the Commissioners granted a renewal of a Retail Malt Beverage License to Victor G. Anderson, dba Coyote Springs Service, Walcott, WY, license No. 355, 5-4-77 to 5-4-78 and also granted a renewal of a Retail Malt Beverage License to the Seminoe Boat Club, Seminoe Wy, license No. 356, 5-4-77 to 5-4-78.

## APPOINTMENT - ROAD &amp; BRIDGE SUPERVISOR

A motion was made by McMahon and seconded by Glode to appoint Robert Korkow Road & Bridge foreman, appointment effective May 3, 1977.

May 3, 1977

RIVERSIDE-ENCAMPMENT FIRE DEPARTMENT

Ron Martin, Encampment-Riverside Fire Chief, discussed with the Commissioners the possibility of helping to update their fire equipment since they also help fight County fires. Matching funds for a firetruck will be considered in the 1977-1978 County budget.

SHIRLEY BASIN LAW ENFORCEMENT

A delegation of citizens from Shirley Basin requested additional law enforcement protection for Shirley Basin. The Commissioners agreed to provide one more part time Deputy Sheriff in addition to the Deputy now serving on a part time basis. The two Deputies would arrange their time to be available for twenty-four hour law enforcement coverage.

CARBON COUNTY AGING SERVICE

Evelyn Mincer reported to the Commissioners the activities and the growing service provided by the Aging Service. The service is showing steady growth in all communities in Carbon County. She also presented a Narrative For Application For Nutritive Project Award under title VII of the Older American Act for 1977-1978 funding. Narrative is on file in the office of the County Clerk

CARBON COUNTY AGING SERVICE BOARD

The Commissioners accepted the resignation of Board member Jeanette Fisher of Medicine Bow, effective May 3, 1977. Cora Ellis, Medicine Bow was appointed to the Board to fill the unexpired term of Jeanette Fisher; her term being May 3, 1977 to March 4, 1979.

CARBON COUNTY MENTAL HEALTH

The Commissioners approved the following Board of Directors: Robert Morgan, President; Richard White, Vice President; Henry Hewitt, Treasurer; Mary Mann, Leah Moorehead, Emil Lemich, Phil McGee, James Young, Lorraine Klein, Craig Williams and Jack Tlustos, members.

SHERIFF'S OFFICE - FURNISHING NEW ADDITION

Bids for furnishings for the new addition for the Carbon County Sheriff's Office were opened. The following firms submitted bids: Rawlins Newspapers, Inc., Rawlins, \$11,416.15; Horizon Printing & Stationery, Rawlins, \$12,974.00; Mills Company, Sheridan, Wy, \$13,432.50. The bid of \$12,974.00, being the second lowest bid, by Horizon Printing and Stationery, was approved. The low bidder, Rawlins Newspapers, Inc., did not meet specifications.

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned until the following day.

May 4, 1977

The Board resumed its session, Glode and McMahon present; Glode, chairman.

WYOMING HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT

Commissioners granted permission to the Wyoming Highway Department to construct and maintain an approach to project within the old US 30 right-of-way from the east city limits line of the Town of Elmo east approximately 200 feet to the intersection of the street to the Kiewitt property.

ASPEN MEADOWS SUBDIVISION

An appeal was taken by the developers of the Aspen Meadows Subdivision of Carbon County. Upon recommendation of the County Attorney and with approval of all parties concerned, including the County Planner's office, the entire record was referred back to the County Planning and Zoning Commission.

ABATEMENT

High Country Trailer Sales % E. C. Higdon	Erroneous Assessment	\$94.42
---	----------------------	---------

SCHOLARSHIPS

The Commissioners granted three University of Wyoming scholarships, as follows, from a list of twelve applicants: Susie Ellis, Saratoga; Peggy Jo Johnson, Elk Mountain; and Donna Rae Johnson, Elk Mountain. A renewal scholarship was granted to Christine Cobb, Savery, Wy.

BAGGS SOLID WASTE DISTRICT BOARD

The Commissioners accepted the resignation of Board members Margaret M. Mixon and Thomas Shepard effective May 4, 1977. Charlotte Corson and Mildred L. Marshall were appointed to the Board to fill the unexpired terms of Margaret M. Mixon and Thomas Shepard.

CARBON COUNTY FAIR BOARD

The Carbon County Fair Board presented the County Commissioners with a tentative proposal for approximately \$500,000.00 in fairgrounds improvements. The program would include a new grandstand and improving arena facilities. The Commissioners expressed interest in possible fairground improvements, but took no action in the matter.

CARBON COUNTY HEALTH OFFICER

The Commissioners accepted the resignation of J. E. Cashman, M.D. as part time Public Health Officer and Registrar, effective May 15, 1977.

Dr. R. C. Tongco was appointed Carbon County Health Officer. His appointment to be effective May 15, 1977.

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned.

ATTEST:

*Mary G. Bradford*  
/s/ Mary G. Bradford, County Clerk

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

*John Glode*  
/s/ John Glode, Chairman